BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION S 18-215-421
Issue 1, September 1 976
SERVICE
1 A2 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
626A MODULAR PANEL
1. GENERAL

recommended for intercom systems with large
lamp multiples.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) Basic Panel
• Panel, Modular, 626A
(b) Replaceable Components
• Lamp, 51A
• Fuse, 70A (1-1/3 amp)
• Fuse, 70H (3/4 amp)
• Designation Pin (Indicator, Fuse)
KS-14174, L1-White
KS-14174, L8-Brown
(c) Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• Unit, Telephone, Key 424B or C (Dial Intercom
19-Code Selector)
0 I 2
A o o o
IIT31 IIR31
C o o o o o o o o o o
D o o o o o o o o o o
A [ INTERCOM PATH 3
(TO AUXILIARY � CONNECTING B lOCKI
D
Tlo o o o o o o o o oTI ]
Rio o o o o o o o o ORI INTERC(JIII PATH I
llo o o o o o o o o oll
RC o o o o o o o o o o RC
J
STAT I ON
RGo o o o o o o o o o RG CODES IG-19
T2o o o o o o o o o o T2 ]
R2o o o o o o o o o o R2 INTERC<:tl PATH 2
L2o o o o o o o o o o l2
Tl o o o o o o o o o o T l J Rl o o o o o o o o o o Rl INTERCCJII PATH I
ll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ll
RCo o o o o o o o o oRC
J
STATION
RGo o o o o o o o o o RG CODES 'o-'9
T2o o o o o o o o o o T2 ]
R2o o o o o o o o o oR2 INTERCOM PATH 2
l2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 l2
B LOCK 2
Fig. 4-lntercom Path and Station Code Terminations, 626A Panel
Page 4
BSP 518-215-421-i01_1976-09-04.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct 15, 2012 20:15:03
I I
Lk I� ILJ 1
0 <A>
TTG IR3 JL3
0 ? <B>
Y1 YZ Y 3
0 0 0 0 0 0 (c)
0 0 o <O>
---.......
P/0 BLOCk z. bZbA PANEL
NOTE 1/
NOTES:
1. STATION LA�P LEADS
�UST BE OIVIOEO
BETWEEN THE I L 3
TER�INALS. 00 NOT
CONNECT ALL STATIONS
TO A SINGLE I L 3
TER�INAL
z. RING GROUND <RGl ALSO
SERVES AS LA�P GROUND
<LGl AND �UST BE
STRAPPED

to connect separate power unit to panel
• Unit, Telephone, Key 232C (Interrupter
Type Key Telephone Unit)-used with
separate power unit to supply interrupted
voltages to panel
• Block, Connecting, 66B4-25
or
• Block, Connecting, 66B3-50-order as required
for terminating common leads for third
intercom path
• Block, Connecting, 66M1-50-order as required
for preset conference arrangement
• Diode, KS-21765, L1, or equivalent-order
as required for preset conference arrangement
• Insulator, Terminal, C Clip-order as required
• Cover, 151A
• Cover, 153A, End Cap
• Backboard, 185A1 (yellow)-order as required
• Adapter, Plug, Power Cord, Hubbell BL-12433
• Adapter, Bridging, 183B2-order as required.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The 626A is a wall-mounted panel and should
be located with or in close proximity to
1A2 KTS panels and power sources.
Page 6
3.02 Refer to the following sections for information
on Key Telephone Systems:
• 518-010-101-Centralized Key Telephone
Installations
• 518-010-105-Grounding and Special Protection
Requirements
• 518-215-419-620A, 641A, and 642A Modular
Panels.
3.03 Use care when transporting and unpacking
the modular panel and KTUs to prevent
damage to them.
3.04 Power for the 626A panel may be supplied
by a 79B1 or 79B2 power unit associated
with a 1A2 KTS. In the event the power cord of
the panel is too short to connect to the power
unit, a P12D cord can be used.
Warning: 110 volts may be present
on the llOV 30-Hz RN terminal of
the 626A panel when power is applied.
Install a C clip terminal insulator
over the llOV 30-Hz RN terminal.
3.05 Where power cannot be supplied by a 79B1
or 79B2 power unit, power can be supplied
from a separate 19-, 20-, 29-, or 30-type power
unit. A 92A connecting block (Fig. 6) provides a
means for connecting the power cable of the 626A
panel to the power unit. An interrupter must be
provided with the separate power unit to furnish
the interrupted voltages to the panel. All straps
between the power unit and the 92A connecting
block are made with 18-gauge (solid) wire.
Note: In the 626A modular panel the Ring
Ground (RG) also serves as Lamp Ground
(LG) and must be connected on the station
cross-connect field to the lamp grounds
(continuous strapping is required).
3.06 For modular panel installations that are
subject to expansion or where a large lamp
multiple is anticipated, a 67D2 power unit, for 10V
ac power, can be used with two 92A connecting
blocks to provide the required power for the lamps
(Fig. 7).
BSP 518-215-421-i01_1976-09-06.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct 15, 2012 20:15:46
92A CONNECTING BlOCK
TO 19-, 20·,
29·, OR 30· TYPE
PQJER UNITS
AS R EQU I REO